
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Brooks, Dew, Jackson, Wells and Dr 
Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) and Mr Hagon 
(Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14 September 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 15 

June 2016 and 13 July 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday 13 September 2016.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the committee. 
 
 



 

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. 2016/17 First Quarter Finance and 
Performance Monitoring Report   

(Pages 15 - 24) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2016/17 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods and the Director of Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills. 
 

5. City of York Safeguarding Children Board 
Update Report   

(Pages 25 - 36) 

 This report provides an update on the operating context and 
activities of the City of York Safeguarding Children Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Tour De France Scrutiny Review Task 
Group   

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 This report summarises the work undertaken to date for the Tour 
de France Scrutiny Review and asks the Committee to nominate 
an additional member to the Task Group in order that work on the 
review can be concluded. 
 

7. Update on Implementation of Recommendations 
from Previously Completed Scrutiny Reviews - 
Access to York's Heritage and Cultural Offer   

(Pages 41 
- 50) 

 This report provides an update on the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from a completed review on Disabled 
Access to York’s Heritage and Cultural Offer.  Members are 
asked to sign off outstanding recommendations now considered 
to be fully implemented. 
 

8. Work Plan 2016-17   (Pages 51 - 52) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 

2016-17 municipal year.  
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 15 June 2016 

Present Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Dew, S Barnes, Brooks, Jackson and 
Wells 

Apologies Dr J Dickinson and Hagon 

In Attendance Cllr Ayre (agenda item 3 only)  

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

 
 

3. Attendance of Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Tourism - Priorities & Challenges for 2016/17  
 
The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Tour
[...]
ture structural 
arrangements  to be provided along with scheduled 
School improvement and Ofsted Update on Schools 
Performance report. 
 

Resolved: (i) That the work plan be agreed subject to the  
amendments detailed above. 

 
(ii) That Members would receive a series of 
background reports in relation to a number of topics 
in order that they can determine whether they want 
to look at any topics in more detail or consider them 
for a scrutiny review. 

 

Page 5



(iii) That a scoping report on the proposed scrutiny 
review topic on Opportunities for Play be provided at 
the next meeting in order that Members can decide 
whether to proceed with this review. 

 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.15 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 13 July 2016 

Present Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Wells, Mercer (as a Substitute for Cllr 
Dew) and Reid (as a Substitute for Cllr 
Jackson),Dr J Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory 
Member) and Mr A Hagon (Co-opted 
Statutory Member)  

Apologies Councillors S Barnes, Brooks, Dew and 
Jackson. 

 
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. No interests 
were declared. 
 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Learning and 

Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 
May 2016 be approved a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



9. Attendance of Executive Member for Education, Children & 
Young People's Services - Priorities & Challenges for 2
[...]
 with 
individuals to prevent problems falling through the gap.  

 

 Child Social Care Restructure –Not about reducing 
numbers of staff but looking at skills base to ensure 
members of staff are focussed where their skills are best 
used.  

 
The Executive Member responded to, and provided additional 
information in relation to, specific issues raised by Members.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills 
advised that officers should be in a position to provide a 
progress report on Children’s Centres at the March meeting.  
 
Resolved: (i)That the update from the Executive Member be 

received and noted. 
 
 (ii)That an update on the Local Area Teams be 

provided to Members in March 2017.  
 
Reason:  To update the Committee on the challenges and 

priorities within the Executive Member’s Portfolio 
area.  

 
 

10. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Draft Outturn Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an analysis of the 
financial outturn position and performance data for 2015-16 by 
reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the relevant 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Education and Skills. 
 
The Finance Manager (Adults, Children and Education) and the 
Strategy and Policy Group Manager were in attendance at the 
meeting to present the report. They informed Members that the 
draft outturn overspend for 2015-16 of just under £900,000 for 
the year was an improvement of over £400,000 since quarter 3. 
They advised that there was pressure across Children’s 
Services, in particular Children’s Social Care, but that this was 
offset by savings in other areas including Education and Skills 

Page 9



and other mitigation savings.  They responded to, and provided 
more details on, specific issues which were raised by committee 
members during discussion on the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: 
[...]
h to delivery of a project. 

(ii) Identify future positive ways to engage with children, young 
people and families in order to evidence local need and inform 
the development of play opportunities at a neighbourhood level.   

 
(iii) Examine how best to allay resident’s concerns and improve 
buy in from the whole community, thereby improving 
community/ward cohesion 

(iv) Identify best ways (methodology) to bring forward/ develop 
potential new schemes”  

In addition to the above objectives it was agreed that a further 
objective be added “ To look at where the gaps are across the 
city and where the lack of community capacity makes identifying 
need more challenging” 
 
It was agreed that a Task Group be set up to undertake the 
review and that this would comprise Councillors Craghill, Fenton 
and Wells. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Committee proceed with the review 

based on the proposed review remit and additional 
objective detailed above.  

 
 (ii) That a task group be set up to carry out the 

review on the Committee’s behalf and this comprise 
Councillors Craghill, Fenton and Wells.  

  
Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, 

protocols and workplans. 
  
 

13. Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee Draft 
Workplan for 2016/17  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2016/17 
municipal year. 
 
Members noted that an update on the entitlement to 30 hrs Free 
Childcare for Working Families would be provided at the 
January meeting and that a further report on the 
recommendations arising from the previously completed 

Page 12



Narrowing the Gap scrutiny review would be provided at a future 
meeting of the committee.  
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be agreed subject to the 

amendments detailed above. 
 
Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 


[...]
he quality of the city, and its legacy 
continues to increase visitor numbers and opportunities for income 
generation, thereby supporting the ‘Prosperous City for All’ priority of the  
2015-19 Council Plan. 
 

 Report Recommendations 
 
14. The Committee are recommended to: 
 
 

i) Nominate a Committee member to replace Cllr Taylor on the Task 
Group  
 

ii) Agree to receive the review draft final report at the next meeting of 
the Committee in November 2016 

 
Reason: To conclude the work on this scrutiny review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for Report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 

Dawn Steel  
Head of Civic & Democratic Services 
 

Tel No. 01904 552054 Report Approved  Date 23 August 2016 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: None  
 
Annexes:  None 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Learning & Culture  Policy and Scrutiny Committee 14 Sept 2016 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 

 
Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Scrutiny Reviews  

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of 
the recommendations arising from a completed scrutiny review on 
Disabled Access to York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer.  The review final 
reports for the reviews can be viewed at: Scrutiny Review Final Reports    

 
2. Members are asked to sign off all outstanding recommendations now 

considered to be fully implemented.   
 

 Background to Disabled Access Scrutiny Review 
 
3. In June 2014 this Committee agreed to proceed with a scrutiny topic 

proposed by Cllr Neil Barnes to review disabled access to York’s heritage 
and cultural offer, with the aim of improving access for all.  The foll
[...]
is looking 
at incorporating the request for 
venues to display the DG logo, into 
their annual call to each venue. 
However, some small venues do not 
have a website and in some large 
companies, the contact they have 
would not be able to assist with this 
type of question. Communities & 
Equalities Team are meeting DG in 
October for an update.  In addition, 
following the renewal of the contract, 
DisabledGo set up a work experience 
offer for volunteers/equality 
representatives to assist in assessing 
York venues and we are signposting 
people to that. Attendance at future 
EAG meetings by Disabled Go will 
keep CYC and equality reps informed 
about new venues on the website and 
give the opportunity to suggest new 
ones. 

P
age 45



Annex A 

iii) Introduce an annual event around 
York’s disabled people past and 
present (see bullet point 7 in 
paragraph 55 and paragraph 75 of 
Appendix 1of review final report). 

This would require a minimum 
budget of £5 -8k, without which it 
will not be possible to introduce 
such an event. 

As there is no funding available for 
this, a growth bid would be required to 
finance the creation / marketing of 
such an event, which would need to 
be applied for through the annual 
budget setting process.   

v) Liaise with bus providers on policy 
around access and remind them of 
the needs of York residents and 
visitors and the barriers poor access 
to public transport creates for 
disabled people trying to access 
York’s heritage and cultural offer (see 
paragraphs 71 of Appendix 1of 
review final report). 

We will engage with the city’s bus 
operators through the York 
Quality Bus Partnership and the 
York Bus User Group to highlight 
issues experienced by disabled 
people in attempting to use public 
transport services. 

Engagement with bus operators is 
ongoing. 

vi) Introduce a downloadable mobile 
application free to the public – the 
application to contain a 
comprehensive guide to accessible 
facilities in York. One example is the 
‘AccessAble’ app provided by 
DisabledGo (see paragraph 78 of 
Appendix 1of review final report). 

The ‘iTravelYork’ website is 
smart phone friendly, is updated 
on a daily basis and includes 
pages specifically to assist those 
with disabilities.  The Council’s 
transport team welcomes 
suggestions for how these pages 
might be improved.  

ITravelYork website continues to be 
the main location for travel 
information for all residents and 
visitors with disabilities. 

vii) If such an application is adopted, a 
marketing campaign should be run 
advising residents and visitors of the 
availability of the application & its 
benefits. 

  

 
 

P
age 46



Annex A 

 

Recommendations 
for Make it York as 
approved by the 
Cabinet in April 
2015 

Update as of March 2016 Update as of September 2016 

viii)  Full access for 
all to the city 
and its 
attractions 
should be one of 
Make it York’s 
key aspirations’. 

Access to York and its hotels, attractions, 
shops and restaurants is a crucial part of 
product development for the city.  Working 
within the restrictions some buildings face 
we prioritise making York as welcome to all.  
This is an ongoing initiative and we will 
continue to talk to new businesses and 
advise they take guidance from the experts 
in the field of access.  Review of the St 
Nicholas Market infrastructure included the 
provision for access to all chalets. 

Make It York continues to push the Access for All 
messaging throughout. 
 
The Christmas market chalet area will continue 
to be fully accessible and we are aiming to widen 
this by further work with 3rd party providers of 
events within the city to adopt the same policy. 
 
Ie: Great Yorkshire Fringe/ Food & Drink etc 
 
Working closely with Be Independent to help 
supply specific equipment for travellers to use in 
York accommodation and make it as easy as 
possible to secure what they need. 
 
We also have a new video promoting the ease of 
access by train London to York: 
 
http://www.britainisgreat.com/city-
scene/london/accessible-rail-journey-london-
york/ 
 
 
 

P
age 47

http://www.britainisgreat.com/city-scene/london/accessible-rail-journey-london-york/
http://www.britainisgreat.com/city-scene/london/accessible-rail-journey-london-york/
http://www.britainisgreat.com/city-scene/london/accessible-rail-journey-london-york/


Annex A 

ix)   Work with 
venues to 
assess their 
interest in 
accessing 
DisabledGo’s 
best practice 
guides, with the 
intention of 
charging a fee 
covering the 
costs of those 
guides. 

Disabled Go has been highlighted at 
attraction meetings for both large and small 
attractions.  Euansguide.com (an online 
user generated content website) is a 
relatively new website and York has been 
one of the first cities to have a significant 
presence.  We are highlighting both as 
important resources for visitors with 
accessibility issues to read reviews and get 
advice from fellow travellers. 
 

A dedicated area on visityork.org with Access for 
All info  
http://www.visityork.org/travel/mobility.aspx 
 
We have told all our members about Disabled 
Go and Euansguide.com in our monthly e-
newsletter and will continue to push for more 
content and reviews within these key sites to 
help travellers benefit from all the expert 
knowledge which is out there. 

x)    Promote and 
encourage 
York’s live music 
venues to 
achieve the Live 
Music Industry’s 
Charter of Best 
Practice (see 
paragraphs 44-
45 & 70 of 
review final 
report). 

Further work needed to reach live music 
venues.  MIY worked closely with the Great 
Yorkshire Fringe to ensure accessibility to 
their Parliament Street event was as easy 
as possible. 

It is up to individual venues to make their own 
arrangements regarding accessibility.  Make It 
York works with all temporary 
music/comedy/entertainment events to ensure 
events taking place on MIY managed land are 
fully accessible. 
 
Great Yorkshire Fringe is a key example of how 
this can work.  

xiii)  Create a best 
practice 
accessibility-
related award at 
the annual Visit 

In line with regional and national tourism 
awards it is crucial that all categories at the 
Awards consider accessibility rather than 
one specific award.  All categories include 
specific criteria around accessibility and the 

To confirm we do have specific accessibility 
questions on each category of the tourism 
awards to make sure we are covering all angles 
across the board. 

P
age 48

http://www.visityork.org/travel/mobility.aspx


Annex A 

York Tourism 
Awards (see 
paragraph 74 of 
Appendix 11of 
review final 
report). 

judging panels and mystery visits will all 
take a business approach to accessibility 
extremely seriously in the final judging. 

xiv)  Create and 
deliver training 
opportunities for 
public transport 
staff and staff at 
heritage and 
cultural venues, 
shops, cafes, 
restaurants etc 
to promote good 
practice (see 
paragraph 71 of 
Appendix 1of 
review final 
report). 

Planning in progress for this to be built into 
the MIY remit for business support 

Make It York suggests liaising with Visit Britain 
approved Welcome Host trainers in the delivery 
of these courses – it is not part of the current 
Make It York SLA to deliver this type of training. 
 
http://www.welcometoexcellence.co.uk/trainingpr
ogrammes/welcomeall.asp 
 

March 2016 
The Committee agreed to sign off recommendations i), iv), xi), xii) & xv) and requested a further update on the 
remaining recommendations in six months time (Sept 2016). 
 

Sept 2016 
 
 
 

P
age 49

http://www.welcometoexcellence.co.uk/trainingprogrammes/welcomeall.asp
http://www.welcometoexcellence.co.uk/trainingprogrammes/welcomeall.asp


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Meeting 
Dates 

Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee – Work Plan 2016-17 

Wed 15 
June 2016 

@ 6pm 

1. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report (Reyahn King) 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 14 September 2016 

Present Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Brooks, Dew, Jackson and  
Wells  
Dr J Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

Apologies Mr A Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial interests or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. Councillor Mason declared a personal 
non prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 (Tour de France Scrutiny 
Review Task Group) as about 15-20% of his business’s income came 
from events and festivals.  

 
15. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 

15 June and 13 July 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the chair. 

 
16. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
17. 2016/17 First Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring 

Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an analysis of the latest 
performance for 2016-17 and forecasted the financial outturn position 
by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the relevant 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods and the Director of Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills. 
 



The Finance Manager, Adults Children and Education, advised the 
committee that finance was on track in terms of budget with a small 
under spend and that the council was in a good position at this point 
in the year.   
 
The Strategy and Policy Group Manager also reported an 
encouraging picture in terms of performance. He advised that the 
number of looked after children in York was stable and that York was 
in a positive position against a challenging national picture. He drew 
Members attention to changes in the way primary school children 
were assessed and advised that benchmark information from other 
cities showed a level of turbulence across the country which should 
also be expected in York.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills provided 
further information to Members in response to queries raised in 
relation to spending on early years learning and welfare, academy 
conversions, youth offending rates, troubled families and NEET (Not 
in Education, Employment of Training) figures. 
 
Members noted that youth reoffending rates in York were above the 
national average and were advised that officers were working with 
partners to understand the reasons for this and reduce reoffending in 
York. Officers advised that they would provide an update on this as 
part of the next Finance and Performance Monitoring Report or 
provide a more in-depth report on this in future.  
 
The Chair advised that she was due to meet with officers to review 
which performance indicators were reported to committee to ensure 
that Members were presented with the correct level of information on 
those issues which were important and a priority to them.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 206-17. 
 

18. City of York Safeguarding Children Board Update Report  
 
Members considered a report of the City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board which provided a brief update on the operating 
context and activities of the Board.  
 
The Strategy and Policy Group Manager advised Members that the 
City of York Safeguarding Children Board would be linked formally 



with other boards in the safeguarding system, namely the 
Safeguarding Adults Board and Safer York Partnership (as well as 
with the Health and Wellbeing Board and YorOK,) through a new 
Inter-board protocol due to be agreed on 15th September. This would 
set the tone for partnership working across multiples structures. 
 
He also provided an update on the emerging Children and Social 
Work Bill which would lead to changes to statutory safeguarding 
arrangements for children with the abolishment of local safeguarding 
children’s boards in their current form. In future, partners (the Local 
Authority, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)  and Police) would 
work together with input from other agencies which would allow for 
more local flexibility and determination about who should be brought 
together to consider safeguarding arrangements,. He advised that 
current arrangements in York would meet the requirements of the bill 
but that the changes would open up options to strengthen 
arrangements in the future.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 
Reason: To allow Members to be fully informed on the operating 

context and activities of the City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board 

 
19. Tour De France Scrutiny Review Task Group  

 
Members considered a report which provided a summary of work 
undertaken to date for the Tour de France Scrutiny Review and 
asked the Committee to nominate an additional member to the Task 
Group in order to bring the review to a conclusion.  
 
Members were reminded that the task group had been established in 
June 2015 comprising Councillors Taylor, Keith Myers and Wells with 
Councillor Cuthbertson as a cooped member. Councillor Taylor had 
subsequently stood down from the Learning and Culture Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Tour de France Scrutiny Review Task 
Group in May 2016 when he was elected as Lord Mayor. Although 
Councillor Keith Myers was no longer a member of the committee, he 
had agreed to remain on the Task Group for the remainder of the 
review.  
 
Members nominated Councillor Craghill to replace Councillor Taylor 
on the Task Group for the remainder of the review. 
 



Resolved: (i) That Cllr Craghill be appointed to replace Cllr Taylor 
on  the Tour de France Scrutiny Review Task Group. 

 
(ii) That the draft final report be received at the next 

meeting of the committee in November 2016. 
 
Reason: To conclude the work on this scrutiny review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

20. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Scrutiny Reviews - Access to York's Heritage and 
Cultural Offer  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a further 
update on the implementation of the outstanding recommendations 
arising from a completed scrutiny review on Disabled Access to 
York’s Heritage and Cultural Offer, having previously signed off some 
of the review recommendations at their meeting in March 2016. 
 
Members agreed that the following recommendations be signed off 
as fully implemented: 
 
Recommendations for City of York Council: 
 
ii) Communicate comprehensively through DisabledGo, with all 

York venues included on the DisabledGo website the benefits 
of including a DisabledGo link on their own website. 

 
 Members requested confirmation from Disabled Go of how 

many venues have added the Disabled Go link to their own 
website. 1 

 
iii)  Introduce an annual event around York’s disabled people past 

and present 
 

Officers advised that the council was part of York Human Rights 
City Network which had committed to undertake events to mark 
Disability History Month and specifically to do something on 
International Day for Disabled People working with York 
Independent Living Network. This would be pursued by Explore 
York as the lead partner. They suggested this could be a more 
realistic way of piloting something in that area and a more 
effective way of working with the Independent Living Network 
and representing disabled people rather than trying to start from 



scratch with a growth bid. Members agreed that if the events 
described could continue, this could potentially meet the 
aspiration better and welcomed a future update on these 
events.  

 
Recommendations for Make it York 
 
viii)   Full access for all to the city and its attractions should be one of 

Make it York’s key aspirations 
 

Members agreed that Make it York should be asked to include 
an update on progress on how they were meeting this 
aspiration when they provided their regular updates to 
committee. 

 
ix)    Work with venues to assess their interest in accessing 

DisabledGo’s best practice guides, with the intention of 
charging a fee covering the costs of those guides. 

 
x)    Promote and encourage York’s live music venues to achieve 

the Live Music Industry’s Charter of Best Practice.  
 
xiv)  Create and deliver training opportunities for public transport 

staff and staff at heritage and cultural venues, shops, cafes, 
restaurants etc to promote good practice  

 
Officers advised that when the Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
with Make it York is renewed this could be fed into discussion to 
see if it could be part of a SLA element under the business 
support remit. 

 
Members agreed that the following recommendations should be left 
as outstanding and requested a further update be provided in six 
months time.  

 
Recommendations for City of York Council 
 
v)  Liaise with bus providers on policy around access and remind 

them of the needs of York residents and visitors and the 
barriers poor access to public transport creates for disabled 
people trying to access York’s heritage and cultural offer (see 
paragraphs 71 of Appendix 1of review final report). 

 



 Members requested further  information on what issues had 
been raised at Quality Bus Partnership meetings in relation to 
this recommendation. 

 
vi) Introduce a downloadable mobile application free to the public – 

the application to contain a comprehensive guide to accessible 
facilities in York. One example is the ‘AccessAble’ app provided 
by DisabledGo. Information available through smartphone 
friendly website.  

 
Members felt there was still a need to clarify whether there was 
a requirement for a separate app as the information was 
available on smartphone friendly website and also whether 
funding was available for an app. Officers advised that the 
Equality Advisory Group had discussed this subject at their last 
meeting and were due to receive a presentation from Disabled 
Go at their next meeting. It was agreed that members would be 
provided with minutes of these meetings following the next EAG 
meeting.  

 
vii)  If such an application is adopted, a marketing campaign should 

be run advising residents and visitors of the availability of the 
application & its benefits 

 
Recommendations for Make it York  
 
xiii)   Create a best practice accessibility-related award at the annual 

Visit York Tourism Awards.  
 

Members noted that all award categories included specific 
criteria around accessibility but felt that the update did not 
address their request for a specific reward and requested 
further information be provided on this. 

 
Resolved: (i) That recommendations ii, iii, viii, ix, x and xiv be 

signed off as fully implemented: 
 

(ii) That recommendations v, vi vii and xiii remain as 
outstanding and another update be requested in 6 
months time.  

 
Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations which are 

still to be fully implemented. 
 
  



Action Required  
 1. Provide information on how many venues 
have added the Disabled Go link to their own 
website   

MB  

 
21. Work Plan 2016-17  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2016/17 
municipal year. 
 
Members noted that the Bi-annual report on Safeguarding and 
Looked After Children, which had been due to be considered at this 
meeting alongside the York Safeguarding Children’s Board Bi-Annual 
update, had been deferred to the November meeting. The reason for 
this was in order that officers could address any issues arising from 
the Safeguarding Board Update in their report to Members. Members 
were advised that this report had originally been due for consideration 
in July and they were due to receive a further update report in 
January 2017. The Scrutiny Officer advised that, rather than have two 
reports at consecutive meetings, it may be more sensible for 
Members to receive one detailed report at their meeting in January. 
Members confirmed they were happy with this arrangement. 
 
Members requested that the Explore York Libraries and Archives 
Mutual Ltd SLA and Bi-Annual Update report due to be considered at 
the next meeting in November include information on the Open 
Issues Consultation and the background to it. 
 
Members asked for an update on child neglect issues and it was 
agreed that this would fit better within the next York Safeguarding 
Children’s Board Bi-Annual Update rather than as part of the Bi-
annual report on Safeguarding and Looked After Children due in 
January.  
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be agreed subject to the amendments 

detailed above. 
 
Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 

 
 
Cllr D Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 


